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ZBA Review 
Waiver of Parking Lot Screening  
 
Address: 27215 Southfield Road 
Parcel ID: 24-14-483-016 
Zoning:  MX-Mixed Use District 
 

Applicant: Ramil Yusubov 
App. Date: 12-17-2020 
Reviewer: Sri Ravali Komaragiri 
  Jill Bahm  

 
Proposed Improvements Requiring ZBA Approval  
The applicant is seeking a variance to the required masonry screen  wall to screen the parking lot from 
the adjacent residential district.  

General Site Information: 
1. Summary. The subject property (0.413-acre) is located on the west side of Southfield Road between 

Cambridge and Sunnybrook and is zoned MX – Mixed-Use District. The subject site is currently 
developed with a 3,402-square foot office building. The applicant is proposing to use the property as 
a portable MRI facility, with the MRI trailer on site two-three days/week. There are no other uses 
proposed on the site at this time. The building fronts on Southfield Road and is 94 feet long. The 
applicant is requesting a deviation from the zoning standards to install a combination of a six-foot-tall 
brick wall and existing/proposed trees in lieu of a required continuous screen wall to screen the 
parking lot from the adjacent residential district.  
 

2. Variances Requested. Screen Wall. Section 5.5 of the zoning ordinance outlines barrier wall 
requirements for MX lots that abut residential (R-1 or R-2) lots. Section 5.5 of the zoning ordinance 
outlines barrier wall requirements for MX lots that abut residential (R-1 or R-2) lots. The applicant is 
proposing a mix of a screen wall and evergreen trees (5 feet at the time of planting) to address this 
requirement. The applicant has provided a letter from the adjacent resident who strongly prefers 
landscape screening instead of a screen wall.  
 
The building official may provide for minor deviations from the foregoing specifications as provided 
in Section 6.1.B. However, the proposed deviation is not minor and is subject to the approval of a 
dimensional variance by the ZBA. The applicant’s cover letter also refers to two additional limitations 
from complying with the ordinance requirements for the proposed alternative screening option: 1) 
The removal or relocation of existing DTE poles and wires and 2) the removal of existing mature 
trees which could be located on neighboring residents' property.  

            
3. Encroachment License and City Council Approval. The ordinance rquires the screenwall to be placed 

on the property line, and on the R-1 side of an alley when present. This alley is unpaved at present. 
The applicant’s plan proposes to install evergreen trees within the public alley right-of-way. Few of 
those trees are located farther into the alley ROW to avoid conflict with the existing DTE poles. The 
applicant notes that the layout of parking on the subject property does not allow space for planting 
on site. The planting of trees in the public right-of-way would require City Council approval and an 
encroachment license. Any potential approval of the variances by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall 
be subject to City Council approval of proposed trees within the alley.  
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4. Planning Commission Approval. On December 15, 2020, the Planning Commission reviewed the site
plan request for the portable MRI facility and recommended approval subject to the approval of the
variance for an alternative to the screen wall by the ZBA along with certain site landscape
improvements. The applicant noted that the hours of operation of the truck are 7 am to 8 pm. The
lighting from the truck entrance will be directed towards the building.

Existing vegetation at the edge of parking abutting a residential district 
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The alleys in the blocks north and south of the subject site are paved; the alley between Cambridge and 

Sunnybrook are unpaved. 
 
ZBA Considerations for Review 
 
5. Standards for Considering Variance Requests. Section 7.7.14. provides the criteria for the ZBA to 

consider when considering variance requests:  
A. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific 

property involved, a particular hardship will result to the applicant if the strict letter of the 
regulations are carried out. Mere inconveniences or increased development costs shall not be 
deemed hardships under the terms of this provision. 
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B. The factual circumstances upon which an application for a deviation is based are unique to the 
property for which the deviation is sought, and are not applicable to the city generally, or to other 
property within the same zoning classification. 
 

C. Any alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship caused by this ordinance has not been 
created by any persons presently or previously having an interest in the property. 
 

D. The proposed deviation will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of this ordinance, nor 
impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, nor increase the hazard from 
fire, flood, and other dangers of said property, nor diminish the marketable value of adjacent 
lands and buildings, nor increase the congestion in public streets. 
 

E. The proposed deviation will not otherwise impair the public health, safety, comfort, and general 
welfare. 
 

F. The benefit to the applicant will be real and substantial and any detriment to the neighboring 
property owners and occupants or the community at large is not substantial or is illusory. Benefits 
and detriments shall be determined in relation to the factors which impair the value and use of 
properties as related in D & E, above. 
 

G. The applicant is both willing and able to provide additional amenities beyond those minimally 
required by this ordinance and/or restrict the use of the property beyond those limitations placed 
on the property by this ordinance so that the fair market value of neighboring properties will be 
enhanced beyond the values which would accrue to them if the property were developed and 
used in strict conformity with the ordinance. 
 

H. The same or a substantially similar request shall not have been presented to the council in the 
form of a petition for a zoning amendment and been expressly denied and rejected after a public 
hearing. 
 

I. Any special criteria listed for specific deviations in Sections 3.2.2, 4.1.4, and 5.13.15.  This does 
not appear to apply for this situation. 

 
We are available to answer questions  
 
Respectfully, 
Giffels Webster  

 
 
Jill Bahm, AICP    Sri Ravali Komaragiri, AICP, LEED Green Associate 
Principal Planner   Senior Planner  









To Whom It May Concern: 

 

My name is Christopher Jones and I am the homeowner located at 18120 Sunnybrook Ave.  It is my 

understanding that there is a wall that has been proposed on my property line.  I am writing to address 

my concerns and am more than willing to schedule a visit to discuss.   

As it has been explained to me city ordinance which is being applied in the case of new ownership 

requires a solid barrier along the property line.  If you review this carefully you will notice this means the 

proposed wall would run from the sidewalk beyond my northern property line.  I feel as though this 

creates several inconveniences for me as a homeowner.  My primary concerns are as follows: 

 

• Obstruction of view when backing out my driveway which is less than 30” from property line 

• The safety risk of having a complete blind spot running the length of my property 

• Is an ugly wall that was not there when purchased my property going to impact the VALUE of my 

property 

I am more than willing to allow a fence to be erected replacing the current chain fence.  The owners of 

the commercial property and myself have already discussed building a privacy fence together.  But I do 

not want that fence running any further, nor do I think it makes business sense for the owners, or 

aesthetic sense for my street to run a wall to the sidewalk.   

The idea is gaudy, provides no benefit to me as a homeowner and as a Lathrup Village taxpayer I think 

my voice should be considered in the decision-making process of what impacts my immediate 

surroundings. 

 

 

Yours Truly, 

 

Christopher Jones 

18120 Sunnybrook Ave 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 

3133732529 
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Zoning District:    “MX” Mixed Use District

Lot Size: 100' x 180' = 0.413 Acres

Legal Description: T1N, R10E, Sec 14 Louise Lathrup's California
Bungalow Sub. Lots 108 - 116

Existing Building:   94'-4” x 36'-0”  (excl. unoccupied basement)

Building Setbacks
From R.O.W.:        Southfield Rd. (East):       7'-3”

Sunnybrook Ave. South):    8'-0”
Single Family “R-1” (West):  47'-9”
Office “MX” (North):         64'-6”

Proposed Use:      Medical office Use

Required Parking:  1 Space per 175 Gross SF
Existing Building:               3396 SF
Mobile MRI Occupied Area:  200 SF

3596 sf Total
3596 SF / 175 =                 21 Spaces

Provided Parking:  (incl. 2 accessible spaces)  23 Spaces

Parking Spaces Size: 9' x 20' with Min. 22” Wide Drive Aisle
Accessible Spaces:   8' x 20' with 8' Access Aisle between

Mobile MRI Unit Operating Hours: 7 am - 8 PM
Anticipated Frequency of Mobile MRI Unit on Site: 2 days per Week
Mobile MRI Unit Noise Level: 60 Decibels Max.

20' x 58'-8” New Concrete Pad For Mobile MRI Unit to be Shared
With Deliver Vehicles (1 Space @ 10' x 40' required)

No Trash Dumpster. Trash Cans@ Bldg. Rear Put Out For City Pick-Up

Existing Building Mounted Light Locations To Remain
No Additional Site Parking Lot Lighting

Landscape:   5% Required Landscape Lot Coverage
5% x 100' x 180' =  900 SF Landscape Required
10.5% Provided   = 1897 SF Landscape Provided

Parking Lot Landscape:
15 SF Per Parking Space Required
15 SF x 23 Spaces = 345 SF Required & 400 SF Provided (Min.)

6 Ft. High brick embossed concrete Site screen wall added along residential property line except at DTE power poles,
guy wires and at residential driveway. Per residential property owner's written request, no screen wall at residential
driveway and the existing chain link fence on the property Line to be removed to allow screen wall Construction,

Water service line to the building has been inspected at the meter and it has been determined to not be lead.

No Topographical or Boundary Survey information available.
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